RESOLUTION No. 21-164

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, WAIVING THE COMPETITIVE BID PROCESS PURSUANT TO SECTION 2-321 OF THE CITY'S CODE OF ORDINANCES, AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT WITH DORAL FIELD HOCKEY CLUB, INC. FOR THE PROVISION OF FIELD HOCKEY PROGRAMMING AT DORAL MEADOW PARK FOR A PERIOD OF THREE (3) YEARS WITH THE OPTION OF TWO (2) ADDITIONAL ONE (1) YEAR RENEWALS FOR A TOTAL OF FIVE (5) YEARS; PROVIDING FOR IMPLEMENTATION; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, Doral Field Hockey has been providing field hockey programming at

Doral Meadow Park since 2009; and

WHEREAS, in 2013, Mayor and City Councilmembers approved to waive the competitive bid process and enter into an agreement with Doral Field Hockey Club (Resolution No. 13-82). In 2016, Mayor and City Councilmembers again approved to waive the competitive bid process and extend the agreement with Doral Field Hockey for an additional five (5) years (Resolution No. 16-182); and

WHEREAS, field hockey is a unique sport and the City has never received any inquiry from other individuals or organizations about the possibility of offering a field hockey program; and

WHEREAS, surveys conducted for the 20-21 season by the City, reported a 100% satisfaction rate among participants; and

WHEREAS, Doral Field Hockey Club is a longstanding partner with the City and continuation of services is beneficial for all parties involved, specifically for the youth in our community; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Sec. 2-321 of the City Code, The City Manager's Office respectfully requests approval from the Mayor and City Councilmembers to waive the

competitive procurement process by authorizing the City Manager to enter into an agreement with Doral Field Hockey Club, Inc. for a period of three (3) years with the option of two (2) additional one (1) year renewals for a total of five (5) years under the same terms and conditions.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Recitals. The above recitals are confirmed, adopted, and incorporated herein and made a part hereof by this reference.

Section 2. Approval & Authorization. The Mayor and City Councilmembers, pursuant to Section 2-321 of the City Code, approve the waiving of the competitive bid process and authorize the City Manager to enter into an agreement with the current provider, Doral Field Hockey Club, Inc. for a period of three (3) years with the option of two (2) additional one (1) year renewals for a total of five (5) years under the same terms and conditions.

Section 3. Implementation. The City Manager and the City Attorney are hereby authorized to take such action as may be necessary to implement the provisions of this Resolution.

Section 4. Effective Date. This resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption.

The foregoing Resolution was offered by Councilmember Puig-Corve who moved its

adoption. The motion was seconded by Councilmember Mariaca and upon being put to

a vote, the vote was as follows:

Mayor Juan Carlos Bermudez	Yes
Vice Mayor Pete Cabrera	Yes
Councilwoman Digna Cabral	Yes
Councilwoman Claudia Mariaca	Yes
Councilman Oscar Puig-Corve	Yes

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 11 day of August, 2021.

JUAN CAR IUDEZ, MAYOR

ATTEST:

CONNIE DIAZ, MMC

CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF DORAL ONLY:

LUIS FIGUEREDO, ESQ. CITY ATTORNEY